PCBC Youth Academy Agreement

Pohutukawa Coast Bike Club (PCBC) and PCBC Youth Academy require the Rider and their Parent/Guardian to enter into this Agreement as a prerequisite to participation in the PCBC Youth Academy

It is agreed as follows the Rider will:

- Have a current PCBC Membership
- Endeavor to attend and be on time to PCBC Academy events
- Follow NZ Road safety rules when riding on the road
- Attend PCBC Academy events with the compulsory equipment. (Spare Tube, pump, drink, snack)
- Maintain their bike to a safe and satisfactory condition. Bikes must be maintained to ride off
 - road in all weather and terrain conditions, this includes appropriate tires, working gears and working
 - front and rear brakes.
- Attend all PCBC Academy events with appropriate clothing. Jeans and denim is not considered safe or acceptable.
- Not engage in verbal or physical threats or abuse aimed at any coach, parent, player, participant, official or any other attendee.
- Respect for the coaches and other riders
- Respect and follow the rules of the PCBC Academy outlined by the coaches. This
 includes following course direction, refraining from riding jumps and structures that
 coaches have stated are out of bounds and waiting for riders to regroup at every trail
 intersection.
- Ensure you sign in and out of each session
- Inform the coach of any medical condition that may affect the rider during a ride or event.
 - It is the responsibility of the rider to carry any medication required.

I hereby agree that if I fail to conform my conduct to the foregoing while attending or participating in a PCBC Academy ride or event I will be subject to disciplinary action, to be issued by an authorised coach or committee member as appropriate.

I understand that mountain biking is a high risk sport. I agree to participate in PCBC Academy rides/activities at my own risk. I accept that there is a degree of risk involved and will not hold the coaches/organizers/sponsors or any other person involved with these events for any loss or injury to equipment or person incurred during these events. I have read and understand the Rider Agreement for PCBC Academy riders and will abide by the decision of the organisers in any and all matters.